The Company is monitoring its liquidity risk by estimating the future inflows and outflows during the start of the year and planned
accordingly the funding requirement. The Company manages its liquidity by term loans, inter-corporate deposit and investment in
mutual funds.

2) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities.
The Company’s approach in managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on contractual
undiscounted payments along with its carrying value as at the balance sheet date.

Particular
As at 31 March, 2025

Up to 12 months More than 12
months

Total

Particular
As at 31 March, 2024

Up to 12 months More than 12
months

Total

3) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices.
Market risk includes interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

42nd Annual Report 2024- 2025

P a g e  107 | 183

Loan Borrowings
Increase / (decrease) in basis

points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity of
equity

101.57 10029.60

25 Basis point Up 0.25 0.19
50 Basis point Up 0.51 0.38
25 Basis point Down -0.25 -0.19
50 Basis point Down -0.51 -0.38
25 Basis point Up -25.07 -18.76
50 Basis point Up -50.15 -37.53
25 Basis point Down 25.07 18.76
50 Basis point Down 50.15 37.53

Loan Borrowings
Increase / (decrease) in basis

points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity of
equity

105.39 5587.70

25 Basis point Up 0.26 0.20
50 Basis point Up 0.53 0.39
25 Basis point Down -0.26 -0.20
50 Basis point Down -0.53 -0.39
25 Basis point Up -13.97 -10.45
50 Basis point Up -27.94 -20.91
25 Basis point Down 13.97 10.45
50 Basis point Down 27.94 20.91

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other variables being
considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity:

4) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial
instruments. The main business of the Company is providing loans to Corporates.  The Company uses its own fund as well as
borrows the funds for its lending activity. These activities expose the Company to Interest rate risk.
Interest rate risk is measured through earnings at risk from an earnings perspective and through duration of equity from an

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices.
Market risk includes interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities based on contractual
undiscounted payments along with its carrying value as at the balance sheet date.

Particular
As at 31 March, 2025

Up to 12 months More than 12
months

Total

The Company is monitoring its liquidity risk by estimating the future inflows and outflows during the start of the year and planned
accordingly the funding requirement. The Company manages its liquidity by term loans, inter-corporate deposit and investment in
mutual funds.

2) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities.
The Company’s approach in managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due.

42nd Annual Report 2024- 2025

P a g e  164 | 183

Loan Borrowings
Increase / (decrease) in basis

points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity of
equity

101.57 10029.60

25 Basis point Up 0.25 0.19
50 Basis point Up 0.51 0.38
25 Basis point Down -0.25 -0.19
50 Basis point Down -0.51 -0.38
25 Basis point Up -25.07 -18.76
50 Basis point Up -50.15 -37.53
25 Basis point Down 25.07 18.76
50 Basis point Down 50.15 37.53

Loan Borrowings
Increase / (decrease) in basis

points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity of
equity

105.39 5587.70

25 Basis point Up 0.26 0.20
50 Basis point Up 0.53 0.39
25 Basis point Down -0.26 -0.20
50 Basis point Down -0.53 -0.39
25 Basis point Up -13.97 -10.45
50 Basis point Up -27.94 -20.91
25 Basis point Down 13.97 10.45
50 Basis point Down 27.94 20.91

Borrowings
(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit
before Tax

Impact on equity

FY 2024-2025

Currency

Loans
(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit
before Tax

Impact on equity

Borrowings
(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit
before Tax

Impact on equity

FY 2023-2024

Currency

Loans
(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit
before Tax

Impact on equity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other variables being
considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity:

4) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial
instruments. The main business of the Company is providing loans to Corporates.  The Company uses its own fund as well as
borrows the funds for its lending activity. These activities expose the Company to Interest rate risk.